reductions to revenues and expenses for the former Belo stations in Phoenix, AZ and St. Louis, MO. Certain of our
subsidiaries and Sander Media, a holding company that has a station-operation agreement with us, agreed to sell these
stations upon receiving government approval. KMOV-TV, the television station in St. Louis, was sold in February
2014 and the two television stations in Phoenix were sold in June 2014. Pro forma adjustments include reductions to
revenues and expenses for Captivate since we sold our controlling interest in Captivate in the third quarter of 2013.
Pro forma adjustments for Publishing Segment revenue and expenses include reductions related to the second quarter
2014 sale of a print business and the impact from the Classified Ventures sale of Apartments.com.

Edgar Filing: GANNETT CO INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

44

32

Edgar Filing: GANNETT CO INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

45

Reconciliations of our Broadcasting Segment, Publishing Segment and company-wide revenues and expenses on an as
reported basis to a pro forma basis for the third quarter and for the year-to-date period in 2014 are below:
In thousands Third Quarter 2014

Gannett
(as reported)

Special
Items(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(b)

 Gannett Pro
Forma
Combined

Broadcasting revenue:
Core (Local and National) $250,647 $— $713 $251,360
Political 39,995 — 1 39,996
Retransmission 91,903 — 193 92,096
Digital 26,001 — 23 26,024
Other 7,963 — 58 8,021
Total broadcasting revenue 416,509 — 988 417,497
Broadcasting expenses 238,539 (1,350 ) 803 237,992
Broadcasting operating income $177,970 $1,350 $185 $179,505

(a) See reconciliation of special items beginning on page 26.
(b) We acquired six television stations from London Broadcasting Company on July 8, 2014. Results from these
television stations from that date and forward are included in the as reported numbers above. The Gannett pro forma
combined numbers above present results as if the acquisition had taken place on the first day of 2013.
In thousands Year-to-Date 2014

Gannett
(as reported)

Special
Items(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(b)

 Gannett Pro
Forma
Combined

Broadcasting revenue:
Core (Local and National) $769,570 $— $20,066 $789,636
Political 66,539 — 773 67,312
Retransmission 268,025 — 3,622 271,647
Digital 70,662 — 593 71,255
Other 22,239 — 1,836 24,075
Total broadcasting revenue 1,197,035 — 26,890 1,223,925
Broadcasting expenses 693,194 (16,435 ) 23,036 699,795
Broadcasting operating income $503,841 $16,435 $3,854 $524,130

(a) See reconciliation of special items beginning on page 26.
(b) We acquired six television stations from London Broadcasting Company on July 8, 2014. Results from these
television stations from that date and forward are included in the as reported numbers above. The Gannett pro forma
combined numbers above present results as if the acquisition had taken place on the first day of 2013.

33

Edgar Filing: GANNETT CO INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

46

In thousands Year-to-Date 2014

Gannett
(as reported)

Special Items
(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(b)

 Gannett Pro
Forma
Combined

Publishing revenue:
Advertising $1,526,382 $— $(3,761 ) $1,522,621
Circulation 836,756 — — 836,756
Other 173,116 — (8,666 ) 164,450
Total publishing revenue 2,536,254 — (12,427 ) 2,523,827
Publishing expenses 2,377,603 (67,647 ) (10,486 ) 2,299,470
Publishing operating income $158,651 $67,647 $(1,941 ) $224,357

(a) See reconciliation of special items beginning on page 26.
(b) The pro forma adjustments include a reduction of $4 million in revenue and $1 million in expense for
Apartments.com, which was sold by Classified Ventures in the second quarter of 2014. Pro forma adjustments include
a reduction of $9 million of revenue and $9 million of expense related to the sale of a printing business in the second
quarter of 2014.
In thousands Year-to-Date 2014

Gannett
(as reported)

Special
Items(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(b)

 Gannett Pro
Forma
Combined

Company-wide operating revenue $4,307,207 $— $14,463 $4,321,670
Company-wide operating expenses 3,590,194 (84,082 ) 12,550 3,518,662
Company-wide operating income $717,013 $84,082 $1,913 $803,008

(a) See reconciliation of special items beginning on page 26.
(b) The pro forma adjustments include the Broadcasting and Publishing pro forma adjustments discussed above.

34

Edgar Filing: GANNETT CO INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

47

Reconciliations of our Broadcasting Segment, Publishing Segment and company-wide revenues and expenses on an as
reported basis to a pro forma basis for the third quarter and for the year-to-date period in 2013 are below:
In thousands Third Quarter 2013

Gannett
(as reported)

Belo
(as reported)

Special
Items(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(b)

 Gannett Pro
Forma
Combined

Broadcasting revenue:
Core (Local and National) $143,317 $125,518 $— $(9,563 ) $259,272
Political 3,606 2,636 — (394 ) 5,848
Retransmission 36,240 21,996 — (1,004 ) 57,232
Digital 9,598 13,238 — (1,869 ) 20,967
Other 10,603 2,804 — (4,768 ) 8,639
Total broadcasting revenue 203,364 166,192 — (17,598 ) 351,958
Broadcasting expenses 119,554 123,828 (778 ) (12,793 ) 229,811
Broadcasting operating income $83,810 $42,364 $778 $(4,805 ) $122,147

(a) See reconciliation of special items beginning on page 26.
(b) The pro forma adjustments include reductions to revenues and expenses for the sale of stations in Phoenix, AZ and
St. Louis, MO totaling $25 million and $20 million, respectively. Subsidiaries of Gannett and Sander Media, a holding
company that had a shared services agreement with Gannett, agreed to sell these stations upon receiving government
approval. KMOV-TV, the television station in St. Louis, was sold in February 2014 and the two television stations in
Phoenix were sold in June 2014. Revenue and expense adjustments totaling $12 million and $10 million, respectively,
were added as if the third quarter 2014 acquisition of six London Broadcasting Company television stations had
occurred on the first day of 2013. Pro forma adjustments also include reductions to revenues and expenses for
Captivate that totaled $5 million and $6 million, respectively, as Gannett sold its controlling interest in Captivate in
the third quarter of 2013. The pro forma adjustments for broadcasting expense reflect the addition of $6 million of
amortization for definite-lived intangible assets as if the acquisition of Belo had occurred on the first day of 2013. The
pro forma adjustment for broadcasting expense removes $3 million of merger costs incurred by Belo.
In thousands Year-to-Date 2013

Gannett
(as reported)

Belo
(as reported)

Special
Items(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(b)

 Gannett Pro
Forma
Combined

Broadcasting revenue:
Core (Local and National) $430,668 $388,629 $— $(32,939 ) $786,358
Political 7,133 4,429 — (970 ) 10,592
Retransmission 109,182 59,693 — (3,165 ) 165,710
Digital 26,549 38,241 — (5,690 ) 59,100
Other 33,374 9,045 — (18,060 ) 24,359
Total broadcasting revenue 606,906 500,037 — (60,824 ) 1,046,119
Broadcasting expenses 341,328 368,486 (778 ) (36,735 ) 672,301
Broadcasting operating income $265,578 $131,551 $778 $(24,089 ) $373,818

(a) See reconciliation of special items beginning on page 26.
(b) The pro forma adjustments include reductions to revenues and expenses for the sale of stations in Phoenix, AZ and
St. Louis, MO totaling $78 million and $61 million, respectively. Subsidiaries of Gannett and Sander Media, a holding
company that had a shared services agreement with Gannett, agreed to sell these stations upon receiving government
approval. KMOV-TV, the television station in St. Louis, was sold in February 2014 and the two television stations in

Edgar Filing: GANNETT CO INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

48

Phoenix were sold in June 2014. Revenue and expense adjustments totaling $35 million and $30 million, respectively,
were added as if the third quarter 2014 acquisition of six London Broadcasting Company television stations had
occurred on the first day of 2013. Pro forma adjustments also include reductions to revenues and expenses for
Captivate that totaled $18 million, respectively, as Gannett sold its controlling interest in Captivate in the third quarter
of 2013. The pro forma adjustments for broadcasting expense reflect the addition of $18 million of amortization for
definite-lived intangible assets as if the acquisition of Belo had occurred on the first day of 2013. The pro forma
adjustment for broadcasting expense removes $6 million of merger costs incurred by Belo.

35

Edgar Filing: GANNETT CO INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

49

In thousands Third Quarter 2013

Gannett
(as reported)

Special Items
(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(b)

 Gannett Pro
Forma
Combined

Publishing revenue:
Advertising $520,189 $— $(3,721 ) $516,468
Circulation 274,999 — — 274,999
All other 62,891 — (6,412 ) 56,479
Total publishing revenue 858,079 — (10,133 ) 847,946
Publishing expenses 795,335 (14,348 ) (8,499 ) 772,488
Publishing operating income $62,744 $14,348 $(1,634 ) $75,458

(a) See reconciliation of special items beginning on page 26.
(b) The pro forma adjustments include a reduction of $4 million in revenue and $1 million in expense for
Apartments.com, which was sold by Classified Ventures in the second quarter of 2014. Pro forma adjustments include
a reduction of $6 million of revenue and $7 million of expense related to the sale of a printing business in the second
quarter of 2014.
In thousands Year-to-Date 2013

Gannett
(as reported)

Special Items
(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(b)

 Gannett Pro
Forma
Combined

Publishing revenue:
Advertising $1,609,164 $— $(11,115 ) $1,598,049
Circulation 840,626 — — 840,626
All other 183,753 — (19,284 ) 164,469
Total publishing revenue 2,633,543 — (30,399 ) 2,603,144
Publishing expenses 2,425,470 (50,724 ) (25,270 ) 2,349,476
Publishing operating income $208,073 $50,724 $(5,129 ) $253,668

(a) See reconciliation of special items beginning on page 26.
(b) The pro forma adjustments include a reduction of $11 million in revenue and $3 million in expense for
Apartments.com, which was sold by Classified Ventures in the second quarter of 2014. Pro forma adjustments include
a reduction of $19 million of revenue and $22 million of expense related to the sale of a printing business in the
second quarter of 2014.
In thousands Third Quarter 2013

Gannett
(as reported)

Belo
(as reported)

Special
Items(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(b)

 Gannett Pro
Forma
Combined

Company-wide operating revenue $1,252,890 $166,192 $— $(27,731 ) $1,391,351
Company-wide operating expenses 1,081,192 123,828 (15,126 ) (21,292 ) 1,168,602
Company-wide operating income $171,698 $42,364 $15,126 $(6,439 ) $222,749

(a) See reconciliation of special items beginning on page 26.
(b) The pro forma adjustments include the Broadcasting and Publishing pro forma adjustments discussed above.

36

Edgar Filing: GANNETT CO INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

50

Edgar Filing: GANNETT CO INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

51

In thousands Year-to-Date 2013

Gannett
(as reported)

Belo
(as reported)

Special
Items(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(b)

 Gannett Pro
Forma
Combined

Company-wide operating revenue $3,793,324 $500,037 $— $(91,223 ) $4,202,138
Company-wide operating expenses 3,267,687 368,486 (51,502 ) (62,005 ) 3,522,666
Company-wide operating income $525,637 $131,551 $51,502 $(29,218 ) $679,472

(a) See reconciliation of special items beginning on page 26.
(b) The pro forma adjustments include the Broadcasting and Publishing pro forma adjustments discussed above.
Certain Matters Affecting Future Operating Results
The following items will affect year-over-year comparisons for future results:

•

Broadcasting Segment Revenues and Expenses - Broadcasting Segment revenues will increase significantly in the
fourth quarter of 2014 due to the expanded broadcasting portfolio, a substantial increase in political advertising,
higher retransmission revenue and digital revenue growth. We expect political revenue to increase significantly as our